

Nos. 24A884, 24A885, 24A886

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.
CASA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents,

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents,

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF IOWA AND 19 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT APPLICANTS**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa
ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
1305 E Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 823- 9117
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed in addendum)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Executive Order Complies with the Original Meaning
 of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ interpretation is not the settled view..... 6

 B. The Fourteenth Amendment’s original meaning is
 shown by its text and early interpretations..... 8

 1. The Fourteenth Amendment’s text supports the Ex-
 ecutive Order..... 8

 2. The Supreme Court’s interpretation supports the
 Executive Order 12

 3. The 19th Century Executive Branch did not believe
 the Fourteenth Amendment required universal
 birthright citizenship..... 16

 II. President Trump’s Executive Order Reduces Harm to the
 States..... 18

 A. Plaintiff’s Citizenship Clause interpretation motives
 illegal immigration and harms the States..... 19

 B. Plaintiff’s Citizenship Clause interpretation motives
 birth tourism and harms the States..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. 321 (1808).....	11
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 591 (2022).....	10
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	13
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)	22, 23, 24
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	10
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15, 19, 21
<i>Oforji v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	12
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	10
<i>United States v. Pahlawan</i> , 2025 WL 27779 (E.D. Va. Jan. 3, 2025)	6
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Blanco</i> , 4 N.Y.S. 714 (Super. 1889).....	9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 5, 8

Other Authorities

Amy Swearer, <i>Subject to the (Complete) Jurisdiction Thereof: Salvaging the Original Meaning of the Citizenship Clause</i> , 24 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 135 (2019).....	7
Amy Taxin, <i>California pair convicted in Chinese birth tourism scheme</i> , The Associated Press (Sept. 13, 2024).....	23
Anna Schecter and Rich Schapiro, <i>6 Charged in ‘Birth Tourism’ Scheme That Cost U.S. Taxpayers Millions</i> , NBC News (Dec. 2, 2020).....	23
Brianne Pfannenstiel, <i>Iowa Republicans Get ‘Sarah’s Law’ Honoring Sarah Root Included in Laken Riley Act</i> , Des Moines Register (Jan. 22, 2025).....	21
Byron Pitts, <i>Illegal Immigrant Births – At Your Expense</i> , CBS News (Apr. 7, 2008).....	19
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 77 E.R. 377 (1608).....	11
Dan Whitcomb, <i>U.S. Charges 19 in Chinese ‘Birth Tourism’ Scheme in California</i> , Reuters (Jan. 31, 2019).....	23
Dennis Prouty, <i>Undocumented Immigrants’ Cost to the State</i> , Iowa Legislative Services Agency Fiscal Services (Feb. 22, 2007).....	22
Heidi de Marco, <i>In Tijuana, expectant moms hope for U.S. asylum</i> , NBC News (July 24, 2019).....	19
Iuliia Stashevskaya, <i>Mother Russia: South Florida sees a boom in ‘birth tourism’</i> , The Associated Press (Mar. 22, 2019).....	23
James S. Parkhill, <i>Diplomacy in the Modern World: A Reconsideration of the Bases for Diplomatic Immunity in the Era of High-Tech Communications</i> , 21 Hastings Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 565 (1998).....	9
Jasmine Perry, <i>Venezuelan migrant gives birth in U.S. before Mother’s Day</i> , KTSM (May 12, 2023).....	19
Josh Blackman, <i>An Interview with Judge James C. Ho</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Nov. 11, 2024).....	14
Julia Johnson, <i>Laken Riley Act Set to Become One of First Bills to Hit President Trump’s Desk</i> , Fox News (Jan. 20, 2025).....	21
Karen Kucher, <i>Woman suspected of illegally crossing into U.S. gives birth at Border Patrol office</i> , Los Angeles Times (Feb. 19, 2020).....	20
Kevin Berghuis, <i>Stopping the Practice of Citizenship for Sale</i> , Center for Immigration Studies (Aug. 10, 2020).....	22
Michael Dorgan, <i>Up to 250,000 Children Born to Illegal Migrants in 2023: Preliminary Report</i> , Fox News (Jan. 25, 2025).....	20
Miriam Jordan, <i>Undocumented Women Ask: Will My Unborn Child Be a Citizen?</i> , The New York Times (Jan. 21, 2025).....	19
Nathaniel Puente, <i>Border Patrol agents assist with baby’s birth near Rio Grande on cold winter night</i> , KVEO (Feb. 13, 2021).....	20
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Decoding the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause: Unlawful Immigrants, Allegiance, Personal Subjection, and the Law</i> , 51 Washburn L.J. 211 (2012).....	7

Randy E. Barnett & Ilan Wurman, *Trump Might Have a Case on Birthright
Citizenship*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 15, 2025)..... 11

Richard A. Epstein, *The Case Against Birthright Citizenship*, Civitas Institute (Jan.
30, 2025) 7

Steven A. Camarota *et al.*, *Births to Legal and Illegal Immigrants in the U.S.*,
Center for Immigration Studies (Oct. 9, 2018) 20
